

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 9/13/2022 Effective Date: 9/13/2022

Reference No.: CR-110-2022 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 1 Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): Dernoga

Sponsor(s): Dernoga, Hawkins, Medlock, Harrison, Ivey and Glaros

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING URGING THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

TO EXERCISE RESTRAINT TO AVOID GLOBAL NUCLEAR WAR for the

purpose of The Prince George's County Government urging the Biden

Administration and encouraging the federal government to engage in nuclear disarmament to prevent global nuclear warfare and massive destruction; and

generally relating to global and federal nuclear disarmament.

Drafter: Monica Best-James, Legislative Officer **Resource Personnel:** Hugo Cantu, Policy Director, District 1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
09/13/2022	County Council	introduced	

Action Text:

This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Dernoga, Hawkins, Medlock,

Harrison, Ivey, and Glaros.

09/13/2022 County Council rules suspended

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Dernoga, seconded by Council Member Ivey, that rules be suspended this Resolution. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Hawkins, Dernoga, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Taveras, Turner and

Medlock

Absent: 3 Franklin, Streeter and Burroughs

09/13/2022 County Council adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Dernoga, seconded by Council Member Medlock, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Hawkins, Dernoga, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Taveras, Turner and

Medlock

Absent: 3 Franklin, Streeter and Burroughs

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

Nuclear conflict between superpowers will cause unimaginable and irreversible catastrophic damage to all life on this earth. This will produce conditions in which much of humanity would starve and humans might become extinct. Due to Prince George's County's proximity to the District of Columbia, a nuclear war is expected to lead to the immediate destruction of significant portions of this County and much of the surrounding areas. In fiscal year 2021, Maryland taxpayers collectively paid approximately one point seven billion dollars (\$1.7 billion) in federal taxes towards nuclear programs, including but not limited to, the modernization of nuclear weapons. The Prince George's County Council asserts that a more effective use for Prince Georges' County's federal tax dollars would be to provide sustainable energy programs, additional education funding, more eviction and foreclosure prevention programs, an increase of health care programs for all County residents, and increased senior services. Sixty-seven municipalities including Washington, D.C., Montgomery County, and Baltimore City, as well as the California and Oregon, have passed Resolutions in support of the "Back From the Brink Campaign" and the "Treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons". This Resolution will add Prince George's County's support for nuclear disarmament and restraint from using nuclear weapons.

Document(s): R2022110, CR-110-2022 AIS